
 
 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Meeting 
 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 
Date: 
 

Wednesday 11 October 2023 

Time: 
 

5.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

Conference Room 1, Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, Andover, 
Hampshire, SP10 3AJ 
 

 
 
For further information or enquiries please contact: 
Caroline Lovelock - 01264 368000 
clovelock@testvalley.gov.uk 
 

Legal and Democratic Service 
Test Valley Borough Council, 

Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, 
Andover, Hampshire, 

SP10 3AJ 
www.testvalley.gov.uk 

 
 
 
The recommendations contained in the Agenda are made by the Officers and these 
recommendations may or may not be accepted by the Committee. 
 
 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION SCHEME 
If members of the public wish to address the meeting they should notify the 
Legal and Democratic Service at the Council's Beech Hurst office by noon 

on the working day before the meeting. 
 
 

http://www.testvalley.gov.uk/


 
 

 
Membership of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
MEMBER  WARD 
 
Councillor I Jeffrey (Chairman) Mid Test 

Councillor J Neal (Vice-Chairman) Andover Millway 

Councillor G Bailey Blackwater 

Councillor C Borg-Neal Andover Harroway 

Councillor K Brooks Andover Romans 

Councillor D Cattell Andover St Mary's 

Councillor S Gidley Romsey Abbey 

Councillor A Gillies Andover Winton 

Councillor L Gregori Andover Harroway 

Councillor N Gwynne Romsey Cupernham 

Councillor S Hasselmann Anna 

Councillor R Hughes Andover Harroway 

Councillor M Leech Andover Millway 

Councillor S MacDonald Mid Test 

Councillor L Matthews Andover Winton 

Councillor J Parker Romsey Tadburn 

Councillor A Warnes North Baddesley 

Councillor S Yalden Ampfield & Braishfield 

 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 11 October 2023



 
 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
Wednesday 11 October 2023 

 
AGENDA 

 
The order of these items may change as a result of members 

of the public wishing to speak 
 
 
  
1   Apologies 

 
 

 
2   Public Participation 

 
 

 
3   Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 
4   Urgent Items 

 
 

 
5   Minutes of the previous meeting 

 
5 - 8 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 30 August 2023. 
  

 

 
6   Call in Items 

 
 

 
7   Urgent decisions taken since last meeting 

 
 

 
8   Presentation on local policing 

 
 

 Presentation on local policing by Chief Inspector Hayley 
O’Grady (60 minutes) 
  

 

 
9   Impact of Revenue Funding for Community Bodies 

 
9 - 20 

 To report on the impact of Test Valley Borough Council’s 
revenue funding programme, which provides over 
£350,000 of funding per year to charitable organisations 
(20 minutes) 
  
 
 
 
 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 11 October 2023



 
 

10   Climate Emergency Action Plan Update 
 

21 - 38 

 To provide an update on the implementation of the Climate 
Emergency Action Plan (2020) and related projects that 
have been identified subsequently.  
(45 minutes) 
 

 

 
11   Updates on Panels 

 
 

 Lead Members to update the Committee on the progress 
of their Panels (10 minutes) 
 

 

 
12   Programme of Work for the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee 
 

39 - 49 

 To enable Members to keep the Committee’s future work 
programme under review (10 minutes) 
 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 11 October 2023



 
 

Minute Page No 86 
 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
of the Test Valley Borough Council 

held in Main Hall, Crosfield Hall, Broadwater Road, Romsey  
on Wednesday, 30 August 2023 at 5.30 pm 

 
Attendance: 
Councillor I Jeffrey (Chairman) Councillor J Neal (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor G Bailey 
Councillor C Borg-Neal 
Councillor K Brooks 
Councillor D Cattell 
Councillor S Gidley 
Councillor A Gillies 
Councillor L Gregori 
Councillor N Gwynne 
 

Councillor S Hasselmann 
Councillor R Hughes 
Councillor M Leech 
Councillor S MacDonald 
Councillor J Parker 
Councillor A Warnes 
Councillor S Yalden 

 

Also in attendance 
Councillor J Burnage 
Councillor A Dowden 
Councillor C Dowden 
 

Councillor P North 
Councillor T Swain 
 

 
151   Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Matthews. 
 
  
152   Public Participation 

 
There was no public participation. 
 
  
153   Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
  
154   Urgent Items 

 
There were no urgent items. 
 
  
155   Minutes of the previous meeting 

 
Resolved: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2023 be confirmed and signed 
as a true record.  

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 11 October 2023

Page 5

ITEM 5



 
 

 

 
Minute Page No 87 

 

156   Call in Items 
 

There were no call in items. 
 
  
157   Urgent decisions taken since last meeting 

 
There were no urgent decisions. 
 
  
158   Tourism Presentation 

 
Councillor Swain, Portfolio Holder for Community, Leisure and Tourism gave a 
presentation focusing on Tourism. 
  
Tourism is the responsibility of the Planning Policy and Economic Development 
Service. There is a discretionary budget which is currently used for marketing 
material such as the annual Test Valley Visitor Guide, research, printing, public 
relations etc).  In addition, TVBC owns 13 Church Street which comprises of the 
Tourist Information Centre to the front and is then linked to King John’s House.  Part 
of the building, including the garden, are leased. 
  
TVBC has contracted Tourism South East to manage the Tourist Information Centre 
and has provided a revenue grant to King John’s House. 
  
Test Valley Tourism sits within the wider Hampshire Tourism offer.  Hampshire has 
a number of strong, nationally, and internationally known tourism brands.  Test 
Valley geographically sits between two of these brands, Winchester, and the New 
Forest.  In addition, Portsmouth, Southampton, Gosport, and the Isle of Wight have 
strong brands.  
  
TVBC owns and manages the Visit Test Valley Brand. 
  
The presentation also looked at; 
  

       The current position within Test Valley 
       2023 Socio Economic Analysis 
       Rural Prosperity Fund 
       Interim Economic Development Strategy (2019-2023) 
       Corporate Plan (2023-2027) and new Economic Strategy 
       External Plan 
       Looking to the future 

  
Councillor Swain reported that there was a plan to hold a Tourism round table later 
in the Autumn and Councillors Gwynne and Hassleman expressed their interest in 
taking part. 
  
Members also raised and discussed; 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 11 October 2023

Page 6



 
 

 

 
Minute Page No 88 

 

  
       Grants given to King John’s House and the Tourist Information Centre 
       External review of the Tourist Information Centre 
       Areas of future development 
       Type and breakdown of tourism  
       Social Media 
       Budget 
       Brown signs along A303 

  
A number of actions were noted around a breakdown of the type of tourism visiting 
the TIC, breakdown of the visitor spend and brown signs off the A303.  These 
actions will be reported back to the Committee.          
 
  
159   Annual Review of the Corporate Action Plan - Year 4 Review 

 
Councillor North, Leader gave a review of year 4 of the Corporate Action Plan 
(2019-2023) and covered the four priorities of Town Centres, People, Communities 
and the Local Environment. 
  
Looking to the future the new Corporate Plan 2023-27 ‘A Place for Everyone – 
Supporting our communities to Thrive’ was adopted by the Council in April 2023.  
This plan was drafted following extensive consultation with the public and delivery of 
a programme of deliberative events in partnership with the Involve Foundation.  The 
Council engaged with more than 1,500 residents across the borough and collated an 
extensive evidence base, to ensure that the plan accurately reflects the needs and 
ambitions of our commu
[...]
e forward.  There will be a round 
table in late September to review the feedback from Management Team and to 
agree the next steps for inclusion of the topics onto the work programme at the 
meeting in October. 
  
Councillor Gwynne offered to co-ordinate ideas and suggestions for the Andover 
Masterplan/Romsey Future topic raised at the Away Day for the round table in 
September. 
  
Councillors Hughes and Gregori requested advice on the formal call in process and 
this will be actioned. 
  
Resolved: 
 
1.            Review the outcomes on the work programme and recommendations update. 
  
2.       Approve the future work programme. 
  
 
 
 

(The meeting terminated at 7.45 pm) 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 11 October 2023

Page 8



 Impact of Revenue Funding for Community Bodies 

 
Report of the Community Manager 
 

Recommended:  

That Overview and Scrutiny Committee notes the content of the report and 
supports the continued monitoring and development of services funded 
through the Council’s Revenue Funding Programme. 
 
 
 
SUMMARY:  

• A report on the impact of Test Valley Borough Council’s revenue funding 
programme, which provides over £350,000 of funding per year to charitable 
organisations. 

 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 Test Valley Borough Council has long recognised the value of a vibrant and 

robust community and voluntary sector. The Revenue Funding Programme is 
one example of how the Council invests resources into supporting and 
developing the sector to increase the quality of life for residents in Test Valley, 
whilst also reducing demand on public services. 
 

1.2 The programme encompasses a broad range of funding offers, both in terms of 
funding value and in the nature of projects funded, with a mix of core funding of 
organisations which the Council would consider to be strategic partners, 
through to funding for specific elements of well-defined projects. 

 
1.3 This report briefs Members on the impact of that funding for the organisations 

and their service users in the 2022-23 financial year. 
 

 
2. Background and local context 
 
2.1 In February 2022, Cabinet approved a report which recommended funding 

amounts for 2022-25 as well as several changes to the revenue funding 
programme. Ths included: 

 
o the ring-fencing of funding for the services of voluntary sector support, 

Shopmobility provision and free impartial advice and support on debt, 
benefits, employment, housing and relationships. 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 11 October 2023

Page 9

ITEM 9



 
 

o Developing a revised funding model for funding currently awarded 
under the fund, but outside of the above ring-fenced areas, from 
2024/25 onwards (see Annex 1). 

o That the Community Manager bring an annual report to Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee on the impact of the funding programme overall. 

 
2.2 Annex 1 shows the funding allocated for the 2022-25 period. This also 

illustrates those organisations who have received three years of funding, and 
those non-ring fenced areas, which received two years of funding. 

 
3. Updates on impact of funding 
 
3.1 Citizen’s Advice Test Valley 
 
3.2 In 2022/23, Citizen’s Advice Test Valley (CATV) received £269,216 to provide 

free and impartial support and advice on debt, benefits, employment, housing 
and relationships to residents of Test Valley. 

 
3.3 The funding is used in three areas: 

 
o The main part of the funding supports salaries of the paid staff (6.1 

FTE) who also support more than 60 volunteers. 
o Premise rental costs 
o Operating costs and overheads 

 
3.4 As 2022/23 was a challenging year for many households in Test Valley, so it 

follows that there was significant demand and challenge for CATV in supporting 
them. Although the country was no longer facing significant Covid-related 
restrictions for the first stime in two years, the legacy and impact of those 
restrictions were s
[...]
Revenue Funding Programme 
Funding awarded under 
revised revenue funding 
programme     £27,374* £27,374* 
Grand Total £365,233 £383,496 £383,496 £1,132,225 

 
* Not including any inflationary increase which may be applied in 2024/25 

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - O
verview

 and S
crutiny C

om
m

ittee - 11 O
ctober 2023

P
age 20



 Update on Climate Emergency Action Plan 

 
 
Report of the Head of Planning Policy and Economic Development (Portfolio: Climate 
Emergency and Countryside                      
 
 
Recommended:  

That the update and progress on the implementation of the Climate Emergency 
Action Plan is noted. 
 

SUMMARY:  

 An update on the delivery of the Climate Emergency Action Plan is provided. 
This follows on from the previous report to the Committee in April 2023. 

 

1 Introduction  

1.1 This report provides an overview of the implementation of the Council’s 
Climate Emergency Action Plan (CEAP). 

2 Background  

2.1 The adopted CEAP sets out that this committee will be the forum for 
monitoring progress through biannual reports. The previous report was 
presented in April 2023. 

3 Corporate Objectives and Priorities  

3.1 The Council’s Corporate Plan for the period 2023-27 (A Place for Everyone – 
Supporting our communities to thrive) was approved by Council in April 2023. 
The Corporate Plan is one of the key documents that forms the Council’s 
policy framework, setting out key priorities and can be used in conjunction with 
the Medium-Term Financial Strategy and the Local Plan as part of the 
overarching strategic plans for the Council.  

3.2 The Corporate Plan is underpinned by the Corporate Action Plan (CAP) which 
runs for the lifetime of the Corporate Plan. The CAP details the key projects 
that will be delivered in pursuit of the strategic priorities of the Council. Given 
that the CAP is a four-year programme and reflects the major projects that the 
Council is delivering, it is expected that most projects that fe
[...]
rcial Public Sector Domestic Transport Land use, land use change, and forestry net emissions Agriculture Waste Management

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - O
verview

 and S
crutiny C

om
m

ittee - 11 O
ctober 2023

P
age 38



 

 Programme of Work for the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
 
Report of the Chairman 
 
 

Recommended: 

The Committee is requested to: 

1. To agree the topics discussed at the Away Day and adopt them onto the 
work programme. 

2.  Approve the future work programme. 

 

SUMMARY:  

• The purpose of this report is to enable members to keep the Committee’s future 
work programme and recommendations update under review. 

 

1. Introduction 

1.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee approves a work programme every 
year, detailing selected issues that affect Test Valley or its residents. The work 
programme represents the work of scrutiny throughout the municipal year and 
is managed by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. The work programme is 
a rolling plan of in-depth reviews alongside standing items such as finance and 
performance. 

2 Corporate Objectives and Priorities 

2.1 Effective processes are used when selecting and prioritising review topics to 
ensure meaningful outcomes and tangible improvements. This involves 
including topics that are of community concern, contribute to the Council’s 
Corporate Priorities, add value to the Council’s overall performance, and have 
defined objectives and clear outcomes. 

3 Conclusion and reasons for recommendation 

3.1 Task and Finish Groups (panels) are small groups of members set up to 
examine specific issues in detail and report back to the Committee.  The 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee Task and Finish Panels update will be 
presented as an annex for the Committee’s review and comments.   

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 11 October 2023

Page 39

ITEM 12



 

3.2 Effective processes are used when selecting and prioritising review topics to 
ensure meaningful outcomes and tangible improvements. This involves 
including topics that are of community concern, contribute to the Council’s 
Corporate Priorities, add value to the Council’s overall performance, and have 
defined objectives and clear outcomes. The Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Work Programme is presented at Annex 1 for review and approval.  

3.3 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is responsible for examining decisions 
made by the cabinet as a whole, and individual Portfolio Holders, as well as 
key decisions delegated to Senior Officers.  With each agenda, the Committee 
receives copies of the Cabinet Work Programme.  The Committee can then 
decide or use pre-scrutiny for forthcoming decisions on the Cabinet Work 
Programme.  The Cabinet Work Programme is attached at Annex 2 for the 
Committee to consider. 

3.4 For Overview and Scrutiny to have an impact, it is important that 
recommendations to Cabinet and Council are followed up.  At each meeting 
the Committee considers follow up action on recommendations to Cabinet and 
Council as part of the review of the Work Programme.  Also as part of the 
Work Programme the Committee considers actions arising from the previous 
meeting.  Action tracking is attached at Annex 3. 

3.5 In July 2023, the Committee held an away day to consider the topics that they  
will focus on as part of its forward Work Programme. Each topic has been 
developed within the context of the Council’s strategic priorities as set out 
within the Corporate Plan and where the Committee feels it can add the 
greatest value. Following the away day, the Committee held a round table to 
review the proposals and confirm priorities for the year ahead. The proposed 
topics are set out in Annex 1. Subject to the topics being agreed by the 
Committee officers will work with the members to schedule them into the Work 
Programme. 

3.6 As part of the Work Programme the Committee will undertake a number of 
Portfolio Holder Reviews on a quarterly basis.  The reviews provide an 
opportunity to scrutinise particular aspects of the Portfolio.  In order to 
schedule these in the Committee is invited to determine the next two Portfolios 
they would like to review and which particular topic they would like to discuss.  

 

No of Annexes: 3 

Author: Caroline Lovelock Ext: 8014 

File Ref: N/A 

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date: 11 October 2023 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 11 October 2023

Page 40



ANNEX 1 

*  Scrutiny Indicator Key:   

1  :  Holding to Account 2  :  Performance Management 3  :  Policy Review 4  :  Policy Development 5  :  External Scrutiny 
 
 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME - OCTOBER 2023 

 

 *Scrutiny 
Indicator 

Requested by Purpose of Report 
(Responsible Officer / Member) 

11 OCTOBER 2023 

Presentation on local policing 5  To receive a presentation on local policing from Chief Inspector Haley O’Grady. 

(60 minutes) 

Climate Emergency Action Plan 
Update 

2  To receive an update on the Climate Emergency Action Plan 

(Head of Planning Policy and Economic Development) (45 minutes) 

Impact of Revenue Funding for 
Community Bodies 

2  A report on the impact of Test Valley Borough Council's revenue funding programme. 

(Dave Growcott, Community Manager) (20 minutes) 

22 NOVEMBER 2023 

Round table on the Tourism 
review process 

   To discuss the Tourism review process. 

Authority's Monitoring Report 

  

2  To consider the findings from this year's annual Authority's Monitoring Report 22/23/ 

David Bibby, Principal Planning Officer (Strategy) (20 minutes) 

Annual Update on the work of 
the Community Safety 
Management Group 

2  An annual update on the work of the Community Safety Management Group. 

(Andrew Pilley, Community Engagement Manager) (20 minutes) 

3 JANUARY 2024 

7 FEBRUARY 2023 

6 MARCH 2024 

 
 

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - O
verview

 and S
crutiny C


[...]
 an average 
161,000 trips to Test Valley per year. 
This includes any sort of trips 
—holidays, business, and family.  We 
do not have the breakdown of this 
figure.  Source is the 2023 Test 
Valley Socio Economic Analysis by 
Oxford Economics

Annual Review of the Corporate 
Action Plan - Year 4 Review

Councillor Hassleman - Any affect on the private rental sector 
with the rise of Air B&B

Hollie French

Annual Review of the Corporate 
Action Plan - Year 4 Review

Councillor Leech requested information on collecting cooking oil 
from local businesses and the source of the bio fuel for our 
refuse vehicles

Hollie French

Annual Review of the Corporate 
Action Plan - Year 4 Review

Councillor Gregori requested a breakdown of where the 22,000 
trees planted so far were and who planted them

Hollie French Circulated 19/9/23

Annual Review of the Corporate 
Action Plan - Year 4 Review

Councillor Gwynne requested more detail on the Rural Net Zero 
Business Service

Hollie French

Annual Review of the Corporate 
Action Plan - Year 4 Review

Councillor Parker requested stats on affordability of affordable 
homes

Hollie French

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - O
verview

 and S
crutiny C

om
m

ittee - 11 O
ctober 2023

P
age 49


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the previous meeting
	9 Impact of Revenue Funding for Community Bodies
	1.	Introduction
	1.1	Test Valley Borough Council has long recognised the value of a vibrant and robust community and voluntary sector. The Revenue Funding Programme is one example of how the Council invests resources into supporting and developing the sector to increase the quality of life for residents in Test Valley, whilst also reducing demand on public services.
	1.2	The programme encompasses a broad range of funding offers, both in terms of funding value and in the nature of projects funded, with a mix of core funding of organisations which the Council would consider to be strategic partners, through to funding for specific elements of well-defined projects.
	1.3	This report briefs Members on the impact of that funding for the organisations and their service users in the 2022-23 financial year.
	2.	Background and local context
	2.1	In February 2022, Cabinet approved a report which recommended funding amounts for 2022-25 as well as several changes to the revenue funding programme. Ths included:
	o	the ring-fencing of funding for the services of voluntary sector support, Shopmobility provision and free impartial advice and support on debt, benefits, employment, housing and relationships.
	o	Developing a revised funding model for funding currently awarded under the fund, but outside of the above ring-fenced areas, from 2024/25 onwards (see Annex 1).
	o	That the Community Manager bring an annual report to Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the impact of the funding programme overall.
	2.2	Annex 1 shows the funding allocated for the 2022-25 period. This also illustrates those organisations who have received three years of funding, and those non-ring fenced areas, which received two years of funding.
	3.	Updates on impact of funding
	3.1	Citizen’s Advice Test Valley
	3.2	In 2022/23, Citizen’s Advice Test Valley (CATV) received £269,216 to provide free and impartial support and advice on debt, benefits, employment, housing and relationships to residents of Test Valley.
	3.3	The funding is used in three areas:
	o	The main part of the funding supports salaries of the paid staff (6.1 FTE) who also support more than 60 volunteers.
	o	Premise rental costs
	o	Operating costs and overheads
	3.4	As 2022/23 was a challenging year for many households in Test Valley, so it follows that there was significant demand and challenge for CATV in supporting them. Although the country was no longer facing significant Covid-related restrictions for the first stime in two years, the legacy and impact of those restrictions were still creating real challenges for many households in Test Valley, and a new model of working for CATV s

Minutes of the meeting


 
Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 11 October 2023 

 

138 
 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
of the Test Valley Borough Council 

held in Conference Room 1, Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, Andover  
on Wednesday 11 October 2023 at 5.30 pm 

 
Attendance: 
Councillor I Jeffrey (Chairman) Councillor J Neal (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor G Bailey 
Councillor C Borg-Neal 
Councillor K Brooks 
Councillor D Cattell 
Councillor S Gidley 
Councillor A Gillies 
Councillor L Gregori 
 

Councillor S Hasselmann 
Councillor R Hughes 
Councillor S MacDonald 
Councillor L Matthews 
Councillor J Parker 
Councillor A Warnes 
Councillor S Yalden 

 
Also in attendance 
Councillor Z Brooks 
Councillor A Johnston 

Councillor T Swain 
 

 
  
234   Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Gwynne and Leech. 
 
  
235   Public Participation 

 
There was no public participation. 
 
  
236   Declarations of Interest 

 
Councillor Hughes declared a personal interest in item 9, Impact of Revenue 
Funding for Community Bodies, in that he was the Chairman of the Trustees and his 
wife is employed at King Arthur’s Way Community Centre. He left the room whilst 
the item was discussed. 
  
Councillor Gidley declared a personal interest in item 9, Impact of Revenue Funding 
for Community bodies in that she was the Council’s representative and a trustee of 
the Citizens Advice Bureau. 
 
  
237   Urgent Items 

 
There were no urgent items. 
 
 
  



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 11 October 2023 

 
 

 
139 

 

238   Minutes of the previous meeting 
 

Resolved: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 August 2023 be confirmed and 
signed as a true record. 
 
  
239   Call in Items 

 
There were no call in items. 
 
  
240   Urgent decisions taken since last meeting 

 
There were no urgent decisions. 
 
  
241   Presentation on local policing 

 
Chief Inspector Hayley O’Grady supported by Inspector Paul Holmes gave an 
overview of what has been happening over the last 6 months.  She explained that 
there is a new Chief Constable whose top three priorities are the relentless pursuit of 
criminals, exceptional local policing and putting victims first. 
  
There is a new geographical area model covering Isle of Wight, East of the County, 
West of the County and North of the County and the Area Commander is Paul 
Savey who is responsible for response, neighbourhoods and CID. 
  
There has been a restructure of the Neighbourhood Policing Team which will be split 
into 7 aeras and will include a named officer in each of the neighbourhoods who will 
work to improve community engagement, problem solving and to understand 
communities better.  Once the neighbourhoods have been set up Chief Inspector 
O’Grady will circulate a map and named officer for each area. 
  
Chief Inspector Hayley O’Grady as Test Valley District Commander explained that 
the current District priorities are; Anti Social Behaviour, Rural non dwelling burglary 
and Drug related harm.  Priorities are reviewed every month. 
  
Plans for the District include Operating Relentless, weekly pro active operations, 
violence against women and girls and domestic abuse, County Lines, drug related 
harm, anti social behaviour, rural crime and shoplifting. 
  
Chief Inspector O’Grady explained about Community Partnership Intelligence 
working with partners to improve intelligence in the community.  Intelligence can only 
be reported by a partner agency however communities can log intelligence through 
Crime Stoppers or online.   
  



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 11 October 2023 

 
 

 
140 

 

In the future the Police hope to have better engagement with head teachers, 
improving crime reporting around acquisitive crime and a better focus on rural crime. 
  
Members of the Committee discussed the following; 
  

       Community Intelligence 
       Crime Justice Department 
       Section 60  
       Drones 
       Robust system for recruiting and complaints 

  
The Chairman thanked Chief Inspector O’Grady for her presentation. 
  
   
242   Impact of Revenue Funding for Community Bodies 

 
Consideration was given to a report of the Community Manager which provides an 
update on the impact of Test Valley Borough Council’s revenue funding programme, 
which provides over £350,000 of funding per year to charitable organisations. 
  
Test Valley Borough Council has long recognised the value of a vibrant and robust 
community and voluntary sector. The Revenue Funding Programme is one example 
of how the Council invests resources into supporting and developing the sector to 
increase the quality of life for residents in Test Valley, whilst also reducing demand 
on public services. 

The programme encompasses a broad range of funding offers, both in terms of 
funding value and in the nature of projects funded, with a mix of core funding of 
organisations which the Council would consider to be strategic partners, through to 
funding for specific elements of well-defined projects. 

This report briefs Members on the impact of that funding for the organisations and 
their service users in the 2022-23 financial year. 
 
Resolved: 
That Overview and Scrutiny Committee notes the content of the report and 
supports the continued monitoring and development of services funded 
through the Council’s Revenue Funding Programme. 
   
   
243   Climate Emergency Action Plan Update 

 
Consideration was given to a report of the Head of Planning Policy and Economic 
Development which gave an update on the delivery of the Climate Emergency 
Action Plan. This followed on from the previous report to the Committee in April 
2023. 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 11 October 2023 

 
 

 
141 

 

The Principal Planning Officer (Environment) noted that since the last report, the 
Council’s Corporate Plan for the period 2023-27 (A Place for Everyone – Supporting 
our communities to thrive) was approved by Council in April 2023.  
  
The Council had five electric vehicles on order, three of which have now been 
received. The tendering process had commenced for the Test Valley Rural Net Zero 
Business Service. An update was provided on the number of public electric vehicle 
charging points in the Borough, based on a national dataset, along with usage 
figures for the charging points in some of the Council’s car parks in Romsey and 
Andover. The latest data on greenhouse gas emissions for the Borough of Test 
Valley was shared. 
  
The Portfolio Holder for Climate Emergency, Councillor Johnston advised the 
Committee that the Climate Emergency Action Plan was being refreshed.  A report 
will go to Cabinet in November to set up a cross party member group to look at the 
priorities and way forward.  It is anticipated that the CEAP will be refreshed by the 
end of the financial year.  The CEAP is intended to include SMART actions. 
  
The Committee discussed the following; 
  

·           Cost of solar panels 
·           Disposal of solar panels 
·           Sustainability of listed buildings 
·           Electric vehicle charging infrastructure in the town centre car parks 
·           CEAP milestones and progress measurement 
·           Heat pumps 
·           Biodiversity and tree planting 
·           Details of the cross party working group 

Resolved: 

That the update and progress on the implementation of the Climate Emergency 
Action Plan be noted. 
   
244   Updates on Panels 

 
There was no update on panels. 
 
  
245   Programme of Work for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
Councillor Parker raised concern that the Budget Panel’s meeting had been moved 
from 2 October to 24 October which meant that the Fees and Charges report would 
be considered at Cabinet before the Budget Panel could report back to the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee.  The Head of Planning Policy reported that a briefing from 
the Head of Finance was that the Fees and charges report would be deferred until 
Cabinet on 20 December. That will allow OSCOM to review on 22 November and 
their recommendations can be incorporated into the final Cabinet report / reported to 
Cabinet in the usual way.  



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 11 October 2023 

 
 

 
142 

 

  
The Work Programme was updated as follows: 

       Add Water Pollution Report/Presentation to meeting on 22 November 2023. 
       Add Regeneration scoping report to meeting on 22 November 2023. 
       Add Planning Enforcement round table discussion to 3 January 2024. 
       Add Move Authority’s Monitoring Report to meeting on 3 January 2024. 

Following the round table to review the proposals and confirm priorities for topics 
raised at the Away Day, the Committee agreed to update the work programme as 
set out in Annex 1 to the report. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1.          To agree the topics discussed at the Away Day and adopt them onto the 

work programme. 
 

2.          Approve the future work programme. 
 
 
 

(The meeting terminated at 7.57 pm) 
 


	Test Valley Borough Council has long recognised the value of a vibrant and robust community and voluntary sector. The Revenue Funding Programme is one example of how the Council invests resources into supporting and developing the sector to increase the quality of life for residents in Test Valley, whilst also reducing demand on public services.
	The programme encompasses a broad range of funding offers, both in terms of funding value and in the nature of projects funded, with a mix of core funding of organisations which the Council would consider to be strategic partners, through to funding for specific elements of well-defined projects.
	This report briefs Members on the impact of that funding for the organisations and their service users in the 2022-23 financial year.
	The Principal Planning Officer (Environment) noted that since the last report, the Council’s Corporate Plan for the period 2023-27 (A Place for Everyone – Supporting our communities to thrive) was approved by Council in April 2023.

